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Medicaid Overview 
What is Medicaid and who is eligible for Medicaid in Texas?

Medicaid is a jointly funded state-federal health-care program, established in 1967 in Texas.  It is administered by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC).  Medicaid pays for acute health care and long-term services and supports for aged and disabled clients.  It primarily serves low-income families, non-disabled children, related caretakers of dependent children, pregnant women and their newborns, the elderly, and people with disabilities.  Medicaid is provided through a number of delivery systems, including fee-for-service (FFS), and Medicaid managed care which includes the STAR, STAR+PLUS, Primary Care Case Management (PCCM), and NorthSTAR programs.  

A person seeking Medicaid-funded SUD treatment must meet current Medicaid eligibility criteria. The new SUD treatment benefits do not change current Medicaid eligibility requirements.  In other words, a person does not qualify for Medicaid based solely on a SUD diagnosis.  

How can I help a client apply for Medicaid?

· Information on applying for Medicaid can be found at www.yourtexasbenefits.com.  Please refer applicants to the “I Want To” box in the top left navigation for the “Complete Screening” and “Request an Application” sections.
· Adults should fill out the “integrated application.”  

· All Medicaid requirements (i.e., citizenship, identity, and income verification) must be met to establish eligibility.  The presence of a SUD alone does not mean that a client can qualify for Medicaid.

What is STAR? 

STAR is the Medicaid managed care program that provides acute care medical assistance primarily to children, low-income families and pregnant women in Bexar, Dallas, El Paso, Harris, Harris Contiguous, Lubbock, Nueces, Tarrant, and Travis service areas.  Adults and children who receive Supplemental Security Income (SSI) or SSI-related Medicaid benefits, do not receive Medicare, and live in Dallas, El Paso, Lubbock, and Tarrant service areas may choose to participate in STAR.   
In STAR, HHSC contracts with health maintenance organizations (HMOs) to provide, arrange for, and coordinate preventive, primary and acute care covered services.  Clients choose a health plan and primary care provider from the plan’s provider network.  Clients receive an identification (ID) card from their health plan, as well as a Medicaid Identification Form (Form 3087).  These two items should be presented upon seeking Medicaid services. Provider claims for Medicaid benefits provided through the health plans are billed to the client’s health plan.
What is STAR+PLUS? 

STAR+PLUS is the Medicaid managed care program that provides integrated acute and long-term services and supports to people with disabilities and the elderly in Bexar, Harris, Harris Expansion, Nueces, and Travis service areas.  
In STAR+PLUS, HHSC contracts with HMOs to provide, arrange for, and coordinate preventive, primary, acute care, and long-term care services.  Clients choose a health plan and primary care provider from the plan’s provider network.  Provider claims for Medicaid benefits provided through the health plans are billed to the client’s health plan.
What is PCCM?

The PCCM program is a managed care program providing preventive, primary, and acute care medical coverage mainly to low-income families, children and pregnant women.  It covers most people with Medicaid living in 202 mostly rural Texas counties.  PCCM clients choose a primary care provider for health-care services.  A primary care provider can be a doctor, a clinic, an obstetrics and gynecology (OB/GYN) doctor, a physician’s assistant, or a specially-trained nurse. The primary care provider is the person or health-care center that will provide most of a client’s health-care services.  PCCM provides all Medicaid-covered benefits.  PCCM provider claims are billed in a fee-for-service manner to the Texas Medicaid and Healthcare Partnership (TMHP). 


What is NorthSTAR and how will the new benefits impact NorthSTAR providers? 
NorthSTAR is a publicly-funded managed care program in seven counties in the Dallas area that provides comprehensive mental health and substance abuse services in one integrated system.   NorthSTAR serves Medicaid-eligible and medically indigent populations, and access to benefits is determined by clinical need.  It is found in Dallas, Ellis, Collin, Hunt, Navarro, Rockwall and Kaufman counties. NorthSTAR operates under the Department of State Health Services (DSHS) which contracts with a behavioral health organization (BHO), Value Options, to provide services.  

The new benefits will have no impact on NorthSTAR since these benefits are already included in NorthSTAR.
How a Client May Access SUD Treatment Benefits

How will clients be able to access the new SUD treatment benefits?
· A Medicaid client can self-refer or be referred to receive an assessment.  No referral from a primary care physician is needed.

· An assessment must be made before services can begin.  No prior authorization is needed for an assessment.
STAR and STAR+PLUS:
· Client Assessments will be provided by a chemical dependency treatment facility licensed by DSHS that is in the health plan’s provider network. 
· Following the initial assessment, the facility will seek prior authorization, if required, from the STAR or STAR+PLUS plan to begin services.   
· The facility will begin services.
· To locate a network provider, a client can:

· Call their health plan (Client hotline is printed on the client’s health plan ID card.)
· Contact a provider, and ask if that provider takes their health plan. 

· Look up a provider in the health plan provider directory.  (Provided upon   
 enrollment into Medicaid managed care.)
· Look up a provider on their health plan’s website, when available (e.g., online provider directory).
PCCM and FFS:

· Client Assessments can be provided by any Medicaid-enrolled DSHS-licensed facility.
· Following the initial assessment, the facility will seek prior authorization from the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP), if required.  
· The facility will begin services.
· To locate a Medicaid-enrolled DSHS-licensed facility, a client can:
· Contact a provider, and ask if that provider takes Medicaid.
· PCCM only: Call the PCCM Client Helpline at 1-888-302-6688.
· FFS only:  Call the Client Helpline at 1-800-252-8263.
SUD Treatment Benefit Overview

What SUD treatment coverage was available before September 1, 2010 to adults in Medicaid? 

· Limited benefits were available to adults in Medicaid. Benefits included limited hospital-based detoxification and mental health services, such as psychotherapy. 
· However, some Medicaid managed care plans offered additional benefits.  
· The NorthSTAR program, operating in Dallas and surrounding counties, was the only Medicaid managed care program that offered comprehensive substance use disorder treatment services to adults.  (Note: Post September 1, 2010, most Medicaid recipients residing in the NorthSTAR counties will continue to receive their substance use disorder treatment services through NorthSTAR.) 
What will the new SUD treatment benefits include?

The proposed Medicaid SUD treatment services include: 
●   Outpatient Services (Effective September 1, 2010)
· Clinical assessment.
· Ambulatory Detoxification.*  
· Outpatient individual and group chemical dependency counseling. 
· Medication assisted treatment.
· Residential Services  (Planned for January 1, 2011, pending federal approval)
· Residential detoxification. 
· Residential treatment. 
* Due to recent federal direction from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), the implementation date for the ambulatory detoxification portion of the outpatient services for PCCM and FFS Medicaid clients will be delayed to January 2011. However, Medicaid managed care clients will have access to ambulatory detoxification services on September 1, 2010, as planned.  All other outpatient treatment benefits (assessment, counseling and medication assisted therapy) will be available to PCCM and FFS clients on September 1, 2010.
When will the new SUD treatment benefits begin? 

HHSC received federal approval in August 2010 to begin the outpatient benefits (assessment, ambulatory detoxification [STAR and STAR+PLUS only], counseling and medication assisted therapy) on September 1, 2010.  Pending federal approval, the residential benefits (detoxification and treatment) will be implemented in January 2011.  In addition, ambulatory detoxification for  PCCM and FFS Medicaid recipients will be implemented January 2011.  HHSC had originally planned to implement all benefits as of September 1, 2010, but  is now planning a two-phase implementation.  (See question above: “What will the new SUD treatment benefits include?” for more information about ambulatory detoxification.)
Why does HHSC plan to implement the benefits in two phases?  
HHSC plans to implement the benefits in two phases because of a federal limitation affecting the residential components of the substance abuse benefits, as well as the need for system modifications necessary to ensure appropriate federal claiming. 

In PCCM and FFS Medicaid, federal law limits states’ ability to claim a federal match for certain costs associated with residential treatment, including room and board.  Because of these limitations, HHSC is requesting federal approval to pay for clinical services provided in a residential setting with Medicaid funds, and to cover room and board with state general revenue for these clients.   If federal approval is granted, all claims for residential services rendered to PCCM and FFS Medicaid clients, including room and board, would be submitted via the regular Medicaid claims reimbursement system.  Modifications would need to be made to the claims processing system to ensure that the system can separate the general revenue-paid room and board components from the clinical services eligible for federal matching funds for reporting purposes.

HHSC’s goal is to obtain federal approval of the residential benefit.  Delaying the implementation of the residential component is necessary to avoid prematurely expending funds to make costly system modifications before obtaining federal direction.  
Are case management services covered?

Separate reimbursement for case management services is not available to providers of substance abuse treatment services under the new SUD treatment benefits.  However, service coordination may be available through the STAR and STAR+PLUS health plans.  Medicaid also offers case management for children and pregnant women (CPW).  To request case management services for children and pregnant women, please call the Texas Health Steps Outreach and Informing Hotline at 1-877-847-8377 (1-877-847-THSteps) Monday to Friday, 8 a.m. to 8 p.m., Central Time, or link here for CPW providers. 
How will residential services be provided? 

STAR and STAR+PLUS:

Subject to federal approval, all residential treatment (including room and board, as well as treatment services) for clients will be provided and paid for by the managed care health plan.  


PCCM and FFS:

· Federal law limits states’ ability to claim a federal match for certain costs associated with residential treatment, including room and board.  
· Because of these limitations, HHSC is requesting federal approval to pay for clinical services provided in a residential setting with Medicaid funds, and to cover room and board with state general revenue for these clients.  
· If federal approval is granted, all claims for residential services rendered to PCCM and FFS clients, including room and board, would be submitted to TMHP for reimbursement. 

How will specialized female residential services be provided?

Specialized female services for pregnant women and women with children are a unique set of services offered by providers under contract with DSHS to provide Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant Services.  The block grant services listed below are provided to pregnant women in their third trimester and women who need to take their children with them during treatment:

· Co-housing of children.

· Life skills training.

· Extended treatment up to 90 days.  
The services listed above are not benefits of Texas Medicaid because of limitations in federal law, but may be offered in a coordinated manner between Texas Medicaid and block grant providers.  They are subject to availability.  
HHSC will reimburse for the Medicaid-covered services (residential services up to 35 days, detoxification, outpatient treatment, and medication-assisted therapy) for women receiving Medicaid, and will refer clients to block grant providers when they need “wrap around” services available under the block grant.  Only providers contracted with DSHS to provide block grant services can offer these wrap-around services.  DSHS typically undergoes a procurement process for the block grant services on a five-year cycle.  The funding for the most recent cycle of block grant services began September 1, 2010.  A list of SATP block grant providers will be posted on the TMHP website for providers who need to refer for these services.    
What services are not covered?

The following services are not covered under the SUD treatment benefits:
· Aftercare.

· Services for which client fails to meet the eligibility or authorization requirements.

· Services for tobacco and caffeine addiction.

· Detoxification services and medication assisted therapy for hashish or marijuana addiction.

· Services provided by a chemical dependency treatment facility that is not licensed by DSHS and enrolled as a Medicaid provider.

· Detoxification or treatment services offered electronically, such as by telemedicine, email or phone.

· Targeted case management.

How will the benefits for adults be different from the benefits for children?

In general, the benefits for adults mirror the benefits for children.  
· However, federal law allows children to exceed benefit limitations if the services are medically necessary and appropriate.  
· In addition, there may be differences based on age-appropriateness for various treatment options.
· More information on specific instructions related to outpatient benefits for children/adolescents can be found in the statewide webinar from July 29, 2010, located on the HHSC website.   HHSC will provide information on the differences in the benefits between children and adults for residential treatment, residential detoxification and ambulatory detoxification in a statewide webinar to be held in December 2010.  (Details regarding the webinar will be posted at a later time.)
What outpatient benefits require prior authorization?

PCCM and FFS:

The only outpatient benefit requiring prior authorization is outpatient (ambulatory) counseling treatment for clients 21 or younger who exceed benefit limitation of 135 hours for group therapy, and 26 hours of individual counseling per calendar year.   
STAR and STAR+PLUS:
Prior authorization requirements may vary by health plan.  Call the client’s health plan for specific information.

Can you explain how the block grant funding will “cross-over” with Medicaid funding for clients?

Detailed information about the coordination between the block grant SUD treatment services and Medicaid benefits can be found on the HHSC website:  
 Medicaid and SAPT Funding Coordination Instructions
 Medicaid and SAPT Funding Coordination Process Flow Chart  
How Benefits will be Provided
What Medicaid managed care programs will be affected by the new benefits?  How will the SUD treatment benefits be provided to Medicaid managed care clients?

STAR and STAR+PLUS clients will have access to the new SUD treatment benefits for adults.  Benefits will be provided through the clients’ managed care health plan, except for clients living in the NorthSTAR service area, which includes the following counties: Dallas, Ellis, Collin, Hunt, Navarro, Rockwall and Kaufman.  Most clients living in these counties will receive SUD benefits through the NorthSTAR program.  
How will the new benefits be provided to clients in PCCM and FFS Medicaid?

These benefits (including assessment and treatment) can be provided by any Medicaid enrolled treatment facility licensed by DSHS.  
Who Can Provide the SUD Treatment Benefits
Who can be a provider?

Chemical dependency treatment facilities licensed by DSHS and physicians providing mental health and/or medication assisted therapy can provide the new SUD treatment benefit for adults in Medicaid, if they are enrolled as a Texas Medicaid provider.   
The level of licensure or certification will determine which services may be provided by the facility and/or physician.  For example, facilities offering residential treatment must be licensed to provide those services.  Additionally, physicians providing buprenorphine treatment must be certified by the federal Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA). 

In addition to Medicaid enrollment, providers located in STAR and STAR+PLUS service areas that want to provide services to these clients must be credentialed and contracted with the HMOs in their area to be reimbursed by these plans for services rendered.  See next section titled “Steps to Provide SUD Treatment Services” for more details.
Can Licensed Chemical Dependency Counselors (LCDCs) provide services and bill Medicaid directly?

LCDCs can provide services when associated with chemical treatment facilities.  LCDCs cannot bill Medicaid directly because they are not currently a recognized provider type and cannot enroll as Medicaid providers.  Rather these services must be billed by the facility as part of facility-based treatment.  
Steps to Provide SUD Treatment Services:  Information on Enrollment, Credentialing and Contracting 
What will I need to do to provide SUD treatment services to adults in Medicaid?

Step 1:  Enroll as a Medicaid provider through TMHP.   
· Go to the TMHP website.    
· Click on the link for “online application.” 
· Provide necessary information for the required fields (usually indicated by a red dot or an asterisk.)  
· Fields that are not required will be grayed out or will not allow data to be entered.  
· Upon completion of the online application, there will be an option to submit the completed application electronically and print a copy of the application.
· Remember to submit all required documentation, including applicable certifications or licenses.  Failure to submit required documentation will cause delays in the enrollment process. 
· There will not be an expedited enrollment process for SUD treatment providers.

· Normally, the provider enrollment process takes about 30 days.

· Contact the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126, Option 2 (Provider Inquiries), and then Option 3 (Provider Enrollment) with questions about the enrollment process.

Step 2:  Become credentialed by and establish a contract with the STAR and STAR+PLUS Medicaid Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs) in your area.  Note:  STAR and STAR+PLUS are generally located in urban areas of the state.  These programs are not statewide.  
· Visit the HHSC website for information on the STAR and STAR+PLUS service areas.  
· Note that some HMOs may delegate provider credentialing and contracting to a behavioral health organization (BHO).  If so, SUD treatment providers may need to be credentialed with the BHO, rather than the HMO, and establish a contract with the BHO. 

· The credentialing and contracting process can take as long as six months.  
· SUD treatment providers serving only PCCM or FFS clients will not need to be contracted or credentialed.  
Note:  Visit the HHSC website for more details about provider enrollment, health plan credentialing and contracting and health plan provider contacts. All Medicaid providers must have a National Provider Identifier (NPI), as required in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Administrative Simplification Standards.
If I already provide SUD treatment services for children will I need to re-enroll?

Providers who already provide SUD treatment services to Medicaid children or adolescents will not need to re-enroll as a Medicaid provider, if they are enrolled in Medicaid as a Chemical Dependency Treatment Facility.   In addition, physicians providing medication-assisted therapy do not need to re-enroll.  However, providers who have been credentialed by a HMO or BHO, and have an existing contract with a health plan to serve children in Medicaid managed care may need to update their contracts or provider agreements if they desire to serve adults.
How do I contract with a Medicaid HMO?

Contact the STAR or STAR+PLUS provider relations staff person for each individual health plan to receive more information.  
What does credentialing involve?  

· The Uniform Managed Care Contract between HHSC and the HMOs requires the plans’ credentialing processes to be consistent with recognized industry standards such as the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) and relevant state and federal regulations, including 28 T.A.C. §§11.1902. 
· However, credentialing requirements do vary somewhat by health plan. Contact the health plans in your area for specific requirements.  

· Generally, credentialing involves verification of qualifications and practice history, including an examination of appropriate licensure, and a look at sanctions, limits on licensure, registration, and malpractice history.  

· The credentialing process must be completed before the start date of a contract between the health plan and an individual provider.  

· Re-credentialing must occur at least every three years.

· SUD treatment providers serving only PCCM and FFS clients will not need to be contracted or credentialed.  
What is a Significant Traditional Provider (STP), and how do I know if I fall into the STP category?  

STPs are SUD treatment providers funded by DSHS to provide services under the Federal Substance Abuse Provider Treatment block grant.     

Are the HMOs and BHOs required to contract with me if I’m an STP?  Can STPs negotiate conditions with the HMO?

· HHSC has developed a STP List (see question above regarding “What is an STP?”) for the implementation of this program.  The HMOs must offer the STPs in their area a contract and allow them into the HMO network if the provider passes credentialing and agrees to the HMO contract terms and rates.  

· Contracts are negotiated between providers and the HMO or BHO.  

· STP status does not allow SUD treatment providers to set different conditions than other providers.  

What are the HMOs’ or BHOs’ obligations to ensure an adequate network of SUD treatment providers? 
· The HMO or BHO has an obligation to ensure an adequate network of providers for the SUD treatment benefits.  

· Per the Uniform Managed Care Contract, network adequacy for a specialty service is defined as a provider within 75 miles of a client/health plan member’s home.

· HHSC will assess network adequacy. 

What health plans provide Medicaid services in my area?
Maps detailing the STAR and STAR+PLUS health plans are available on the HHSC website.
What kind of health plan authorizations will be required for services?

Each health plan develops its own authorization requirements. Check with each plan for specific requirements. 

How do I know if a client has Medicaid, and/or a Medicaid managed care health plan?

Providers can verify client eligibility by:

· Viewing the client’s Medicaid Identification Form (Form H3087). 

· Viewing the client’s Temporary Medicaid Eligibility Verification Form (Form H1027).
· Calling the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126. TMHP’s Automated Inquiry System (AIS) can also be accessed using this phone number. 

· Viewing client eligibility information online (click on “Verify Client Eligibility” under the “I would like to” list on the right.)
How will the benefit affect clients receiving Community Based Alternatives (CBA)/STAR+PLUS Waiver (SPW) services?
· Clients receiving CBA/SPW services who receive only Medicaid will be able to access SUD treatment as any other adult in Medicaid would.  
· STAR+PLUS clients who are also Medicaid Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (MQMB) will have their SUD treatment benefits paid through TMHP, unless the service is a covered benefit of Medicare.   
· Medicare is the primary payer if the benefit is covered by both Medicaid and Medicare.  
Provider Rates and Reimbursement
What are the provider rates?  
Rates for the outpatient benefits were published on August 6, 2010, and can be located on the TMHP website. Note that these rates apply to PCCM and FFS Medicaid.  The STAR and STAR+PLUS health plan reimbursement rates are negotiated between the provider and health plan during the contracting process.  They may or may not match the TMHP published rates. Rate development for the residential treatment benefits is currently underway.  Please check HHSC’s meeting announcements for more information about the upcoming rate hearing as it becomes available.  Providers can call HHSC’s Rate Analysis Department at 512-491-1445 to be added to the distribution list for receiving the rate hearing packet, distributed two weeks prior to the hearing. 
What are the billing codes for benefits?
Information about the benefits, including the outpatient billing codes for PCCM and FFS Medicaid can be located on the TMHP website.  For clients in STAR and STAR+PLUS, contact the client’s health plan for more information on billing codes, as these vary by health plan.  

How are providers reimbursed?  How long does it take?
· Generally, SUD treatment providers will be reimbursed by:

· STAR, STAR+PLUS:  through the Medicaid managed care health plans.
· STAR+PLUS clients receiving Supplemental Security Income (SSI):  through the Medicaid managed care health plans.

· PCCM and FFS:  through TMHP. 

· NorthSTAR:  through the BHO, Value Options.

· Exceptions:

· Aged, blind, and disabled STAR clients receiving SSI:  through TMHP.  

· STAR+PLUS clients who are dually eligible for both Medicaid and Medicare, and qualify for “full Medicaid” benefits (also known as MQMBs):  through TMHP, unless the service is a covered benefit of Medicare. 
· MQMBs make up the majority of the dual-eligible population enrolled in STAR+PLUS. 

· Medicare is the primary payer if the benefit is covered by both Medicaid and Medicare.  

The state requires that health plans pay providers within 30 days of receiving a “clean” claim, or a claim that has all required elements.  The HMO is contractually obligated to meet this requirement.  Likewise, TMHP has 30 days to process a clean claim for PCCM and FFS.  
How do I file a claim?  Where can I get more information on billing?
There will be differences between the billing processes for block grant funding, Medicare, private insurance, and Medicaid.  
· Block grant funding: More details related to billing, particularly as it relates to coordination between block grant funding and Medicaid, are now posted on the HHSC website.
· Medicare:  Contact Medicare or the client’s Medicare health plan (if applicable) for more information on billing Medicare claims.  
· Private insurance:  Contact the client’s private insurance plan for more information on billing.
· PCCM and FFS Medicaid:

· Instructions on filing a claim with Medicaid have been posted on the TMHP website. 
· Providers will need to adhere to these instructions in order to be reimbursed for Medicaid-covered services rendered.  
· STAR and STAR+PLUS Medicaid:  Individual Medicaid managed care health plans establish their own claims guidelines.  Contact the client’s health plan for details and to obtain additional information on billing and claims processing.   
· NorthSTAR Medicaid:  Contact the NorthSTAR BHO, Value Options, for more information on billing.
Who is the primary payer or payer of “last resort”? 

· Dual eligible (Medicaid and Medicare) clients:  
· Medicare is the primary payer if the benefit is covered by both Medicaid and Medicare.  Note:  Substance use disorder treatment generally is not a covered benefit of Medicare.  
●   Medicaid clients with private insurance: 
· Private insurance pays first.  
· Medicaid pays for Medicaid-covered benefits not covered by the client’s private insurance.  
· Clients eligible for Substance Abuse Treatment and Prevention block grant services:  
· Medicaid pays first if the benefit is covered by both the block grant and Medicaid. 
· See the HHSC website for more information on coordination between the block grant funding and Medicaid.
How will the Institutions for Mental Disease (IMD) Exclusion apply to my facility? 
Under the Texas Medicaid State Plan, services provided in a residential setting by a chemical dependency treatment facility (CDTF) are considered services that otherwise would be provided in an outpatient setting. Therefore, these services are not classified as IMD services. Room and board is not included as a state plan benefit; the state plans to reimburse this service using general revenue for individuals enrolled in FFS and PCCM for services eligible for room and board reimbursement.
Admissions/Referrals

How will admissions/referrals be handled?  What will be the role of Outreach, Screening, Assessment, and Referral (OSAR) providers?  Will their role change with the new benefits?
Certain functions of the OSAR were specifically designed for the SAPT block grant-funded treatment system.  A client seeking Medicaid-funded treatment for substance use will not be required to first see an OSAR to receive treatment.  However, an assessment must still be conducted prior to the receipt of services.  See section titled “How a Client May Access SUD Treatment Benefits” for more information.
Record Keeping

What are a health plan’s record keeping requirements? What Utilization Management requirements will affect me?

These requirements may vary by plan. Information on medical record keeping can typically be found in the health plan’s provider manual.  Providers may also contact the health plans with specific questions.  Note: Record keeping should conform to DSHS regulatory requirements for licensed SUD treatment providers.  
Can the SUD treatment providers continue to use tools such as the Behavioral Integrated Provider System (BHIPS) as well as the Clinical Management for Behavioral Health Services System (CMBHS) for record-keeping?
Contact the Medicaid managed care health plans for more information on their record-keeping requirements.  But generally, providers can continue to use health record-keeping tools such as BHIPS, as well as CMBHS. BHIPS is a nationally-recognized, Internet-based computer system for behavioral health providers.  CMBHS will ultimately replace BHIPS and is DSHS’s electronic health record system that merges legacy automated health management systems from the former Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation and the former Texas Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse. CMBHS is an enhanced automated client record system for use when delivering services for the treatment of substance abuse, mental health, and co-occurring disorders.

Can CMBHS be used for assessments conducted?

Yes, CMBHS can be used to record Medicaid SUD treatment assessments.
Who can I contact to find out more about the SUD benefits?

For more information about the SUD treatment benefits for adults in Medicaid, please contact HHSC by e-mail at SUDTreatmentBenefit@hhsc.state.tx.us, or by phone at 512-491-1162.  
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